

No. 20-1088

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF
O.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DEFENSE OF
FREEDOM INSTITUTE FOR POLICY
STUDIES, INC.**

JESSE PANUCCIO
BOIES SCHILLER
FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
jpanuccio@bsfllp.com

DAVID BOIES
Counsel of Record
RYAN T. MCALLISTER
BRIANNA S. HILLS
BOIES SCHILLER
FLEXNER LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 446-2300
dboies@bsfllp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The First Amendment Bars Maine’s Discrimination Against Religion.	3
A. The First Amendment Prohibits Religious Coercion through Denial of Public Benefits and Funding.	3
B. Targeting Religious “Use” Instead of “Status” Does Not Render State Discrimination Constitutional.	5
II. The First Circuit’s Direct “Target[ing]” and “Baseline” Doctrines Would Eviscerate Antidiscrimination Protections.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	11, 15, 16
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	4
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	19
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	9-10
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 7, 8, 14
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	16
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	3, 16, 17
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	3-4, 14
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	2, 13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	2, 10
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	11, 15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	3
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	5, 7, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 U.S. 644 (2015).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	9
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	11
<i>PriceWaterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	11
<i>Richardson v. Nw. Christian Univ.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2017).....	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7, 14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	11
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	11
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	7
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc., <i>et al.</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Christian Legal Soc’y</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (No. 08-1371).....	10
<i>Building the Economy & the Common Good: The National Impact of Christian Higher Education in the United States</i> , COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES (March 2018).....	18
James Barclay, Complete and Universal English Dictionary (London, J.F. & C. Rivington <i>et al.</i> 1792)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(2).....	1, 3, 5
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5204(4).....	3
<i>Participating School List, D.C. Opportunity Scholarship Program 2020–2021, SERVING OUR CHILDREN (July 2020)</i>	18
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (London, J.F. & C. Rivington <i>et al.</i> , 10th ed. 1792)	6
Thomas Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (London, Charles Dilly, 3d ed. 1790)	6
<i>Ezekiel</i> 18:5–9	12
<i>James</i> 2:14–26	12
<i>Quran</i> 2:82	12
